

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No. 7543 of 2023R.P. Dubey **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

27/09/2023	Mr. R.S. Patel & Mr. Palash Agrawal, counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Ravi Bhagat, Dy. G.A. for the State-respondent. In this writ petition, petitioner is challenging the impugned charge-sheet dated 09.04.2021. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that after lapse of about two years of retirement of the petitioner, charge-sheet has been issued by the respondent authority against the petitioner. He further submits that at the time of providing charge-sheet, all the documents which have been mentioned in Annexure-P/5 not supplied to the petitioner despite repeated request made by him. He further submits that till date, Inquiry Officer and the Presenting Officer are not appointed, therefore, it is prayed that further proceeding of the Departmental Enquiry may be stayed till all the documents will not be supplied to the

petitioner.

Learned counsel for the State-respondent prays for and is granted four weeks' time to submit return. In the said return, it will be especially mentioned that which document not supplied to the petitioner which have been mentioned in Annexure-P/5.

Considering the submission made by counsel for the petitioner, it is directed that no further proceeding will be done in the said Departmental Enquiry till the next date of hearing.

List this petition after four weeks.

Sd/-

(Arvind Singh Chandel)
Judge